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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †177

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2023


NAL SE JAL YOJANA


†177. SHRI DURGA DAS (D.D.) UIKEY:

 Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether any action plan is being prepared by the Ministry for proper implementation of Nal Se Jal Yojana to supply water in tribal and hilly areas particularly in Shahpur, Bhimpur, Bhaisdehi, Timrahi blocks of Betul Parliamentary Constituency; and


(b) if so, the details of the status of water supply in the next ten years under this yojana in the said areas?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b) Government of India, in partnership with States/UTs is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM), since August 2019, to make provision of tap water supply to every rural household in the country including those in Shahpur, Bhimpur, Bhaisdehi, Timrahi blocks of Betul Parliamentary Constituency of Madhya Pradesh.


   At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission in Madhya Pradesh, 13.53 lakh

(11.28%) rural households were reported to have tap water connections. Since then, tap water connections have been provided to additional 47.51 lakh rural households. As on 18.07.2023, out of total 119.65 lakh rural households in Madhya Pradesh, provision of tap water supply has been made to 61.04 lakh (51.02) households. Similarly, as on 18.07.2023 out of 2.73 lakh households of

Betul district of Madhya Pradesh, 1.86 Lakhs rural households have been provided tap water connections.

 The States/UTs, districts & villages-wise status of tap water connection in rural households, indicating their status of coverage, etc. including those in Shahpur, Bhimpur, Bhaisdehi, Timrahi blocks of Betul Parliamentary Constituency of Madhya Pradesh as reported by States/ UTs is in public domain and available on JJM dashboard at

https://ejalshakti.gov.in/jjmreport/JJMIndia.aspx.
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